ADDENDUM #1 TO

TOWN OF WHITELAND TRASH SERVICE SPECIFICATIONS 2024

Interested bidders are hereby advised that the Town of Whiteland Trash Service Specifications 2024 are hereby amended to revise page 7, line 1(j)(1) of the "List of accepted recyclable items", to read:

"1) Plastic containers labeled with a #1 or #2"

To further explain, it is the Town's intent that, with respect to plastic containers, the Contractor only be required to accept plastic containers labeled with a #1 or #2, and plastic containers labeled #3 through #7 are not required to be accepted.

Interested bidders are further advised that the Town of Whiteland Trash Service Specifications 2024 are hereby amended to revise the last paragraph of page 6 to read:

"The Contractor shall be required to locate the best market for the sale of the recyclable materials collected. Each Bid must include one or more current letters from brokers or secondary materials buyers committing to accept and properly dispose of the recyclable materials listed in the specifications and collected in the Town of Whiteland. Any temporary storage of recyclables must be done in an environmentally sound and businesslike manner."

To further explain, among other revisions, the above revision deletes the sentence that reads, "If at any time during the tenure of this contract the recyclable materials buyer(s) change, the Town must be notified and the Town Council must approve the recommended new buyer(s) prior to the change taking effect." And it is the Town's intent that the Contractor not be required to notify or get approval from the Town Council prior to a change of the recyclable materials buyer(s).

This Addendum is made a part of the Town of Whiteland Trash Service Specifications 2024, and except as modified herein, all the terms and provisions of the Town of Whiteland Trash Service Specifications 2024 shall remain unchanged and shall not be limited, revised, or modified hereby. To the extent that any terms or provisions of the Town of Whiteland Trash Service Specifications 2024 are contrary to or contradict the terms or provisions set forth herein, the terms and provisions of this Addendum shall govern.

This Addendum is issued on April 30, 2024 by:

Carmen Young, Whiteland Director of Administration